interest in a foreign jurisdiction with respect to the 2011 through 2015 fiscal years. The cumulative adjustment for this
income tax (including interest of $1.5 million) as of January 2, 2016, is approximately $4.9 million. The adjustment
applicable to 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012 and 2011 was $1.6 million, $1.3 million, $1.0 million, $0.9 million and $0.1
million, respectively.

Pursuant to the guidance of Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, the Company concluded that the
errors were not material to any of its applicable prior period annual and quarterly financial statements. Although the
errors were immaterial to prior periods, the prior period annual financial statements were revised, in accordance with
SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year

Edgar Filing: Value Line Mid Cap Focused Fund, Inc. - Form 40-17G

25

Financial Statements, due to the significance of the out-of-period correction. The adjustment for each year has been
treated as applicable to the fourth quarter of each year.

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported balance sheet at January 2, 2016 follows
($ in thousands):

January 2, 2016
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Accrued income taxes $10,621 $ 4,946 $15,567
Total current liabilities 209,833 4,946 214,779
Total equity 744,198 (4,946 ) 739,252

5

Edgar Filing: Value Line Mid Cap Focused Fund, Inc. - Form 40-17G

26

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported statements of net income for the years
ended January 2, 2016 and December 27, 2014 follows ($ in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended January 2, 2016 Year Ended December 27, 2014
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Income taxes $24,482 $ 1,600 $26,082 $32,228 $ 1,318 $33,546
Net income 82,466 (1,600 ) 80,866 99,418 (1,318 ) 98,100
Net income per share - Basic $3.65 $ (0.07 ) $3.58 $4.41 $ (0.06 ) $4.35
Net income per share - Diluted $3.63 $ (0.07 ) $3.56 $4.37 $ (0.05 ) $4.32

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported statements of cash flows for the years
ended January 2, 2016 and December 27, 2014 follows ($ in thousands):

Year Ended January 2, 2016 Year Ended December 27, 2014
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Net income $82,466 $ (1,600 ) $80,866 $99,418 $ (1,318 ) $98,100
Accrued taxes (1,043 ) 1,600 557 (549 ) 1,318 769
Net cash provided by operating activities 165,826 — 165,826 153,141 — 153,141

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported statements of equity for the years ended
January 2, 2016 and December 27, 2014 follows ($ in thousands):

Year Ended January 2, 2016 Year Ended December 27, 2014
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Net income $82,466 $ (1,600 ) $80,866 $99,418 $ (1,318 ) $98,100
Comprehensive income 57,921 (1,600 ) 56,321 57,875 (1,318 ) 56,557
Retained earnings 562,717 (4,946 ) 557,771 523,302 (3,346 ) 519,956
Total shareholders’ equity 744,198 (4,946 ) 739,252 727,665 (3,346 ) 724,319

A reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments to the previously reported statement of equity at December 28, 2013
follows ($ in thousands):

Edgar Filing: Value Line Mid Cap Focused Fund, Inc. - Form 40-17G

27

December 28, 2013
Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Revised

Retained earnings $445,059 $ (2,028 ) $443,031
Total shareholders’ equity 686,916 (2,028 ) 684,888

3. Reclassifications

Certain amounts presented in the 2015 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2016 presentation.
In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest - Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying
the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The amendments in this ASU require that debt issuance costs related to a
recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt
liability, consistent with debt discounts. The amended guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal